An employee is covered under the Family and Medical Leave Act (“FMLA”), to a maximum of 12 weeks per 
year of unpaid leave for specific FMLA-qualifying reasons, or 26 weeks in the event the leave is taken to 
care for a covered service member, if the employee has worked for EPA for twelve (12) months in total, 
and have worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the twelve (12) month 
period prior to commencement of the leave. 

FMLA will be granted to eligible employees for the following reasons: 

• The birth of a child or placement of a child with the employee for adoption or foster care;